considered the documents/evidence on record and arguments of
learned   advocates  of  the   parties  assisted  by   their
respective clients I make the following awards.

M/s.   Unique Builders Ltd., the claimant is entitled to
receive  from Paradeep Port Trust (Respondent No.  3) a  sum
of  Rs.  8,51,315.00 (Rupees Eight lakhs, fifty one thousand
three hundred fifteen only) with interest at the rate of 18%
per  annum with effect from 28th September, 1982.  The  opp.
Party  are  directed to pay the aforesaid amount  within  60
days.

The  counter  claim made by the opp.  Parties 1,  2  and
Paradeep Port Trust is disallowed.